



Press Release ACTIA®

Toulouse, 31 July 2015, 7 am

**PRESS  
RELEASE**

**Q2 2015 Turnover: + 10.5%**

**Annual growth objective revised upwards**

Consolidated turnover in € millions	2015	2014	Var.
Q1	86.8	76.7	+ 13.1 %
Q2	96.3	87.1	+ 10.5 %
Of which: Automotive	88.2	75.6	+ 16.6 %
Telecommunications	8.1	11.4	- 29.6 %
H1	183.0	163.8	+ 11.7 %
Of which: Automotive	166.1	143.9	+ 15.4 %
Telecommunications	16.9	19.9	- 15.2 %

Unaudited figures

In Q2 2015, ACTIA Group generated turnover of €96.3 million, an increase of 10.5% in relation to the same period 2014.

Thanks to a particularly robust business climate in Europe, the quarterly turnover figures produced by the foreign subsidiaries were up by 18.5% and reached 50.8% of the **total business**. As at 30 June, international customers represented 65.4% of the business.

- The **Automotive Division** (91.6% of sales) was up by 16.6% with turnover reaching €88.2 million. This part of the business continues to benefit from strong growth in existing contracts for telematic boxes for trucks and premium lightweight vehicles. The other lines of business included in the division were to all intents and purposes stable.
- The **Telecommunications Division** (8.4% of sales) generated turnover of €8.1 million, a sharp decrease (-29.6%), but in line with the Group forecasts due to a high like-for-like basis of comparison from 2014 (non-recurrent business).

Overall, the half year turnover figure for ACTIA Group amounted to €183.0 million, an improvement of 11.7% (+ 10.4% at constant exchange rates) over Q1 2014.

**Key figures**

2014 Turnover: € 340 million

2,750 employees  
of whom 650 engineers  
& technicians

15 countries

65% of revenue generated  
outside France

**ABOUT ACTIA®**

ACTIA® is an international group based in Toulouse that specialises in high added value electronic on-board systems for vehicles and the telecommunications market.

Find and register to receive information about the Group on:

[www.actiagroup.com](http://www.actiagroup.com)

Number of shares: 20,099,941  
NYSE Euronext C  
ISIN FRO000076655  
Mnemonic: ATI  
Reuters: MRSP.PA  
Bloomberg: AIELF:FP

ENT PEA-PME 150  
CAC PME  
CAC Small  
CAC Mid & Small  
CAC Industrials  
CAC EL.&EL.EQ.

**Outlook: upwards revision of the annual growth objective for the business and a stable half-yearly operating profit**

Thanks to a solid performance by the Automotive Division, the Group is able to increase its growth target to 10% for the 2015 Financial Year, from an initial objective of 8%.

Furthermore, the growth in the business means that ACTIA Group can expect an operating profit for H1 similar to the level achieved in 2014, despite the adverse influence of the \$/€ exchange rate on Group purchases, the effects of which had in any event been cushioned by the Group's hedging strategy.

**Next press release:**

**H1 2015 Results**

**Thursday 17 September 2015**

To be released prior to opening of the Paris Stock Exchange  
at 7 am

**PRESS  
CONTACTS**

**ACTIA Group**

Catherine Mallet  
Tel: +33 (0)561 176198  
contact@actiagroup.com

**CAP VALUE**

Financial Communications  
Gilles Broquelet  
Tel: +33 (0)180 815000  
gbroquelet@capvalue.fr